

LINDNER REAL ESTATE UK LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INFORMATION FOR FILING WITH THE REGISTRAR

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	6	7,856,230	8,048,860
		<u>7,856,230</u>	<u>8,048,860</u>
Current assets			
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	7	18,441	66,105
Cash and cash equivalents	8	74,863	235,641
		<u>93,304</u>	<u>301,746</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	9	(182,791)	(202,886)
Net current (liabilities)/assets		<u>(89,487)</u>	<u>98,860</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>7,766,743</u>	<u>8,147,720</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	10	(1,995,001)	(2,695,001)
Net assets		<u><u>5,771,742</u></u>	<u><u>5,452,719</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	11	4,700,000	4,700,000
Profit and loss account		1,071,742	752,719
		<u><u>5,771,742</u></u>	<u><u>5,452,719</u></u>

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

.....
A J Fegbeutel

Director

Date: 27 September 2022

The notes on pages 3 to 11 form part of these financial statements.

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021**

	Called up share capital £	Profit and loss account £	Total equity £
At 1 January 2020	4,700,000	600,341	5,300,341
Comprehensive income for the year			
Profit for the year	-	152,378	152,378
At 1 January 2021	4,700,000	752,719	5,452,719
Comprehensive income for the year			
Profit for the year	-	319,023	319,023
At 31 December 2021	4,700,000	1,071,742	5,771,742

The notes on pages 3 to 11 form part of these financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021**

1. General information

Lindner Real Estate UK Limited is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England and Wales within the United Kingdom. The registered address is 317 Putney Bridge Road, London, United Kingdom, SW15 2PG. The registered number is 10488482.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The Company's Statement of Financial Position has been adapted and prepared in accordance with Section 4.2A of Financial Reporting Standard 102.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Directors have considered relevant information, including the expected future cash flows and the impact of subsequent events in making their assessment, in addition the parent company has indicated its intention to support the company.

The COVID-19 pandemic and the ensuing economic shutdown has not had a significant impact on the company's operations. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Directors have performed a robust analysis of expected future cash flows taking into account the potential impact on the business of possible future scenarios arising from the impact of COVID-19. This analysis also considers the effectiveness of available measures to assist in mitigating the impact.

Based on these assessments and having regard to the resources available to the entity, the Directors have concluded that there is no material uncertainty and that they can continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the annual report and accounts.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income within 'finance income or costs'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in profit or loss within 'other operating income'.

2.4 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Operating leases: the Company as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is credited to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Amounts paid and payable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are recognised as a reduction to income over the lease term on a straight line basis, unless another systematic basis is representative of the time pattern over which the lessor's benefit from the leased asset is diminished.

2.6 Interest income

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

2.7 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

2.8 Taxation

Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

2.9 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.9 Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Freehold property	- 1%
Leasehold improvements	- 10% to 15%

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

2.10 Debtors

Short-term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

2.12 Creditors

Short-term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.13 Financial instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in the case of an out-right short-term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially, at the present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

3. Turnover

An analysis of turnover by class of business is as follows:

	2021 £	2020 £
Rent receivable	661,050	495,787
	<u>661,050</u>	<u>495,787</u>

Analysis of turnover by country of destination:

	2021 £	2020 £
United Kingdom	661,050	495,787
	<u>661,050</u>	<u>495,787</u>

4. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 3 (2020 - 3).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

5. Taxation

	2021 £	2020 £
Amount payable to a fellow subsidiary in respect of tax saved by group relief	93,617	76,954
Total current tax	93,617	76,954

Factors affecting tax charge for the year

There were no factors that affected the tax charge for the year which has been calculated on the profits on ordinary activities before tax at the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2020 - 19%).

Factors that may affect future tax charges

There were no factors that may affect future tax charges.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

6. Tangible fixed assets

	Freehold property £	Leasehold improvements £	Total £
Cost or valuation			
At 1 January 2021	7,604,545	1,123,074	8,727,619
At 31 December 2021	7,604,545	1,123,074	8,727,619
Depreciation			
At 1 January 2021	266,144	412,615	678,759
Charge for the year on owned assets	76,045	116,585	192,630
At 31 December 2021	342,189	529,200	871,389
Net book value			
At 31 December 2021	7,262,356	593,874	7,856,230
At 31 December 2020	7,338,401	710,459	8,048,860

The net book value of land and buildings may be further analysed as follows:

	2021 £	2020 £
Freehold	7,262,356	7,338,401
Long leasehold	593,874	710,459
	7,856,230	8,048,860

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

7. Debtors

	2021 £	2020 £
Amounts owed by group undertakings	18,441	66,105
	<u>18,441</u>	<u>66,105</u>

8. Cash and cash equivalents

	2021 £	2020 £
Cash and cash equivalents	74,863	235,641
	<u>74,863</u>	<u>235,641</u>

9. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2021 £	2020 £
Trade creditors	4,835	35
Amounts owed to group undertakings	141,703	134,346
Other creditors	32,253	64,905
Accruals and deferred income	4,000	3,600
	<u>182,791</u>	<u>202,886</u>

10. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	2021 £	2020 £
Amounts owed to group undertakings	1,995,001	2,695,001
	<u>1,995,001</u>	<u>2,695,001</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021**

11. Share capital

	2021	2020
	£	£
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
4,700,000 (2020 - 4,700,000) Ordinary shares of £1.00 each	<u>4,700,000</u>	<u>4,700,000</u>

12. Controlling party

The ultimate parent company and parent undertaking of the largest group of undertakings for which consolidated financial statements are drawn up, and of which the company is a member, is Lindner Group KG, a company incorporated in Germany. Copies of these group financial statements are available from the registered office at Bahnhofstrasse 29, 94424, Arnstorf, Germany.

In the opinion of the directors, the parent company is Lindner Projektentwicklungs GmbH, a company incorporated in Germany.

In the opinion of the directors the ultimate controlling party is Lindner Group KG.

13. Auditors' information

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 was unqualified.

The audit report was signed on 30 September 2022 by John Coverdale BSc FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor) on behalf of MHA MacIntyre Hudson.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.